

No. 12-1094

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TERRY CLINE, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

OKLAHOMA COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE
JUSTICE, *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Supreme Court**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF
THE FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL
AND ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

M. CASEY MATTOX
Counsel of record

STEVEN H. ADEN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
801 G. STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001
(202) 393-8690
cmattox@alliancedefendingfreedom.org

MICHAEL J. NORTON
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
7951 E. MAPLEWOOD AVE.
GREENWOOD VILLAGE, CO.
80111
(720) 689-2410

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. STATES HAVE HISTORICALLY EXERCISED THE
POWER TO PROTECT THE HEALTH AND
WELFARE OF THEIR CITIZENS BY REGULATING
POTENTIALLY DANGEROUS DRUGS.....4

II. TO ASSURE PATIENT SAFETY, THE FDA’S
APPROVAL OF RU-486 WAS EXPRESSLY
CONDITIONED ON RESTRICTING ITS USE
EXACTLY AS OKLAHOMA HAS DONE.....6

III. ABORTION DRUGS ARE NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY
PRIVILEGED OVER OTHER PRESCRIPTION
DRUGS.....19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abigail Alliance for Better Access to Developmental Drugs v. von Eschenbach</i> , 495 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	4,5
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood Southwest Ohio Region v. DeWine</i> , 696 F.3d 490 (6th Cir. 2012)	5,19
<i>Robinson v. California</i> , 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	6
<i>Whipple v. Martinson</i> , 256 U.S. 41 (1921)	6
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	5,19
<u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
21 U.S.C. §356	6
21 U.S.C. §356(a)(1)	7
21 C.F.R. §314	7
21 CFR §314.500	9
21 C.F.R. §314.520	<i>passim</i>
74 Fed. Reg. 40900, 40909 (2009)	7

57 Fed. Reg. 58942, 58949 (1992)..... 8,9,13,15,18

ALA.CODE §27-1-10.1(C)(3) 20

COLO. REV. STAT. §10-16-104.6 20

KAN. STAT. ANN. §40-2,168..... 20

MD CODE ANN., INS. §15-804(B)(2)..... 20

ME REV. STAT. tit. 24, §2320-F(2)(C) 20

OKLA. STAT. tit. 63, §1-729a (2012)..... 3

8 VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 8, §4100e(a)(3) 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CENTER FOR DRUG EVALUATION AND RESEARCH,
 FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, “GUIDANCE
 FOR INDUSTRY FAST TRACK DRUG DEVELOPMENT
 PROGRAMS – DESIGNATION, DEVELOPMENT, AND
 APPLICATION REVIEW,” available at available at
[http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/Guidances/
 ucm079736.pdf](http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/Guidances/ucm079736.pdf) 9

David L. Cowen, *The Development of State
 Pharmaceutical Law*, 37 PHARMACY IN HISTORY,
 (1995) 5

EDWARD KREMERS, KREMERS AND URDANG’S
 HISTORY OF PHARMACY 158 (4th ed.1976) 4

FDA, <i>Fast Track, Accelerated Approval and Priority Review</i> , available at http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/byaudience/forpatientadvocates/speedingaccesstoimportantnewtherapies/ucm128291.htm#compare	6
FDA, <i>Accelerated and Restricted Approvals Under Subpart H</i> , http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DevelopmentApprovalProcess/HowDrugsareDevelopedandApproved/DrugandBiologicApprovalReports/UCM278506.pdf	7,10
FDA, <i>Feb. 2000 Approvable Letter</i> , in Exhibit R to Defendants' Response to Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment	9,10
FDA, <i>Approval Letter MIFEPREX (mifepristone) Tablets</i> , Available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/appletter?2000/20687appltr.htm	10,15
FDA, <i>Mifeprex Questions and Answers</i> , Available at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/ucm111328.htm	16,17
FDA, <i>Mifepristone U.S. Postmarketing Adverse Events Summary</i> , Available at http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/DrugSafety/PostmarketDrugSafetyInformationforPatientsandProviders/UCM263353.pdf	17

JAMES HARVEY YOUNG, THE TOADSTOOL MILLIONAIRES: A SOCIAL HISTORY OF PATENT MEDICINES IN AMERICA BEFORE FEDERAL REGULATION 16 (1961)..... 4,5

Mifeprex Final Printed Label (Mifeprex FPL), Available at Available at http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2005/020687s013lbl.pdf.....*passim*

RECORDS OF THE GOVERNOR AND COMPANY OF THE MASSACHUSETTS BAY IN NEW ENGLAND 83 (Boston, W. White 1853) 5

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY OFFICE, *GAO Report: Approval and Oversight of the Drug Mifeprex*, Available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/280/279424.pdf.1853> 12,15,17
